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Christopher Gregory

From: Christopher Gregory
Sent: Monday, September 29, 2025 9:48 AM
To: 'Cindy Dennis'
Subject: RE: AIC Professionalism Award

Good morning Cindy, 
 
I hope that all is well for you.  An issue has come up that I hope you can help clarify.   
 
Through the email chain below, I had informed you and the American Inns of Court of problems with Colorado 
Supreme Court Justice Richard Gabriel’s application for the 2024 10th Circuit Professionalism Award.  It was 
my understanding that you and/or the AIC’s then-Executive Director Malinda E. Dunn brought this issue to the 
attention of the awards committee, who further consulted with the 10th Circuit’s Chief Judge Jerome E. Holmes 
before making the ultimate decision to give the award to Justice Gabriel instead of Senior U.S. District Court 
Judge John L. Kane (who I had alternatively nominated and who had founded Colorado’s first American Inn of 
Court—the William E. Doyle Inn).  Can you please confirm that Judge Holmes was informed of the concerns as 
to Justice Gabriel’s integrity, which I raised through the newspaper articles that I provided you?    
 
Again, I appreciate your assistance and willingness to respond to my request for clarification.  Given the gravity 
of the situation and issues involved, I understand if you believe my request merits a more formal response from 
the AIC’s current Executive Director and/or its President.  Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can provide 
any additional information or if you have any questions.   
 
Warmest regards, 
 
Christopher Gregory 
 
 

 The Gregory Law Firm, LLC 
                                                            Christopher S.P. Gregory 
                                                                                Attorney at Law 

          

                                        201 CoƯman St., #1822, Longmont, CO 80502 

                           ● Phone:  970.648.0642 ● Fax:  970.648.0643 ● 
 
This e-mail transmission contains information from the Gregory Law Firm, LLC which may be confidential or protected by the 
attorney-client privilege.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not read this transmission 
and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this 
transmission is prohibited.  If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete 
the original transmission. 
 

From: Cindy Dennis <cdennis@innsofcourt.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 12:28 PM 
To: Christopher Gregory <cspgregory@thegregorylawfirm.net> 
Subject: RE: AIC Professionalism Award 
 
Thank you Chris. 
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Cindy Dennis 
Awards & Scholarships Coordinator 
American Inns of Court 
225 Reinekers Ln, Suite 770 | Alexandria, VA 22314   
Direct: 571-319-4703 | Main: 703-684-3590 ext. 104   
Ask me about the 2024 AIC Circuit Professionalism Awards nomination process and deadlines. 
  
From: Christopher Gregory <cspgregory@thegregorylawfirm.net>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 2:17 PM 
To: Cindy Dennis <cdennis@innsofcourt.org> 
Subject: AIC Professionalism Award 
  
  

ShareFile Attachments Expires October 24, 2024 

AIC Documents.pdf 24 MB
 

Download Attachments  
 

Christopher Gregory uses ShareFile to share documents securely.  
  

  
Hi Cindy, 
  
If you can keep this email anonymous, download, and forward the attached documents, I would greatly 
appreciate it.   
  
Warmest regards, 
Christopher Gregory 
  
  

 The Gregory Law Firm, LLC 
                                                            Christopher S.P. Gregory 
                                                                                Attorney at Law 

          
                                        201 CoƯman St., #1822, Longmont, CO 80502 
                           ● Phone:  970.648.0642 ● Fax:  970.648.0643 ● 
  
This e-mail transmission contains information from the Gregory Law Firm, LLC which may be confidential or protected by the 
attorney-client privilege.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not read this transmission 
and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this 
transmission is prohibited.  If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete 
the original transmission. 
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Allegation Three: Release Agreement with Law Clerk 
 

“Negotiated a release agreement with a law clerk who accused her COA judge of 
harassment in order to keep the COA judge ‘safe’ during the selection Supreme Court 
Justice selection process per the Chief Justice.” 

 
A. Methodology 

My investigation determined that these events happened during the period of September 2013 to 
August 2014.  While the investigation corroborated certain portions of the allegation, I did not find 
that the evidence supports a conclusion that a release agreement was signed to keep a Court of 
Appeals judge “safe” in a Supreme Court selection process.  This allegation misstates certain facts 
and omits essential information.  
 
I interviewed seventeen (17) people with knowledge about this situation and received written 
response to questions from an 18th individual. I interviewed the (then) Court of Appeals Judge 
involved in this situation, members of the Judicial Nominating Commission at this time, the Chief 
Justice at that time, and members of the legal and HR teams who were aware of this situation and 
assisted in its resolution. I met with the HR representative who interviewed the woman law clerk—
on whose behalf her male co-clerk went to HR with the harassment complaint.  This HR 
representative also interviewed the male co-clerk at the time of these events. I interviewed 
attorneys who weighed in on the situation and helped advise on next steps at the time. 
 
I reached out to the woman law clerk and her male co-clerk for interviews. The woman law clerk 
did not respond to four attempts to reach her, including reaching out via a family member. The 
male co-clerk responded through his attorney and declined an interview but provided answers in 
writing to questions posed via email.  
 
I sought out records relating to this situation and found a large amount of documentary evidence 
from both the Court of Appeals Judge this relates to and the Office of the State Court 
Administrator. These records included email and other communication, audio recordings of 
interviews with the woman law clerk as well as her male co-clerk, records from the Judicial 
Nominating Commission for the Supreme Court nomination process at issue, records relating to 
the law clerk’s leave of absence, records relating to the law clerk’s compensation, an Agreement 
and Release of Claims entered into between Judicial and the woman law clerk, and correspondence 
from Ms. Masias indicating the allegations of harassment made by the woman law clerk were 
“unfounded.” 
 
I submitted a full report on this investigation to counsel for the Judicial Branch on May 10, 2022. 
On May 24, 2022, I was directed to prepare Report Summaries on all matters for public release.  I 
completed this Report Summary pursuant to this requirement. 
 
B. Summary of Material Evidence 

The woman law clerk was hired on August 19, 2013.  Early in her employment with the Branch, 
her male co-clerk invited her out socially to meet the clerk who preceded her (“her predecessor 
clerk”). Her male co-clerk thought it would be helpful for woman law clerk to meet the person 
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who had held her job previously. He also knew the woman law clerk was new in Denver and did 
not know many people.  He invited the woman law clerk out for an evening with her predecessor 
clerk (and his girlfriend), and she accepted.  The four went out on September 11, 2013.  
 
There is no allegation that there was any inappropriate behavior at this social event.  After the 
social gathering, when co-clerk was dropping woman law clerk off at home, she told him she was 
uncomfortable with their Judge.  She said he had “touched her shoulder.”  Male co-clerk was 
concerned by this statement.   
 
The next day, he met with the woman law clerk and told her he would go to Human Resources 
with her, or for her, to report her concerns.  She told him she was okay with him going to HR and 
he did so that day, reporting the statements woman law clerk had made to him. 
 
HR started an immediate inquiry. An HR team member interviewed the male co-clerk and the 
woman law clerk on September 12, 2013.  The interviews were recorded, and I listened to them.  
In the recording, the woman law clerk said that the Judge “touched her on the arm (once) when I 
first met him” and sent “jokey” texts to her and her co-clerk at night. She said she could not 
remember what the texts said precisely but recalled there was a joking discussion about wearing 
shorts in the office. She said she thought her co-clerk wanted to make it seem as though they were 
dating, and she objected to him making their relationship more personal. The woman law clerk 
also said she felt a difference in behavior towards her from the Court of Appeals Judge, starting a 
week before, when he “stopped talking to me about the work.” She said he and the male co-clerk 
would speak in the mornings and “ignore” her. 
 
Ms. Masias interviewed the Judge on September 15, 2013.  She initially asked him if he had any 
information about the woman law clerk’s allegations regarding her co-clerk: “She said, ‘There’s 
been an allegation against your clerk.’ The gist was that [the co-clerk] was showing her 
unwarranted attention – asking her to go out to bars- asking to walk her home from clerk happy 
hour.”  According to the Judge, “[I]t was a really short conversation, 5-10 minutes.”  The Judge 
said, “Toward the end she then said, ‘Was there some issue of you touching her elbow, even 
inadvertently?’ I remember that vividly. I said ‘No.' That was about the size of that. [The woman 
law clerk] is a very nice woman, a really introverted shy person, a person who needs space. I would 
have been extremely careful. I was certain I had not touched her elbow. She said, ‘Thank you we 
will let you know if we need anything.’” 
 
According to the Judge, Ms. Masias returned the same day about two hours later, and told him that 
the woman law clerk had disclaimed her allegation about him. He stated Ms. Masias told him, “I 
just want to let you know we have talked to [the woman law clerk] and she said you have never 
touched her elbow.” “That was the last I heard about anything relating to my involvement in this.” 
He was asked about the touch on the arm, but not about “jokey” texts, discussions of wearing 
shorts, or the allegation that he “ignored” woman law clerk.   
 
The woman law clerk went out on administrative leave, which started on the date she interviewed 
with HR.  She was out on leave for one month.  It is unclear who decided upon or authorized the 
leave. 
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if being [her co-clerk’s] fake girlfriend for a year was the price I needed to pay to be a lawyer, of 
course, it wasn't worth it.”  She accused HR of trying to “cover for” her male co-clerk and said 
that “[A]s long as anyone retaliates against me [] HR can’t help me anyway.” 

 
The woman law clerk asked for the remainder of her clerkship to be served from home so she 
could look for another job. Two days later, the Chief Judge granted that request.  He wrote a letter 
to the woman law clerk thanking her for her work and stating that she would be paid through the 
end of her agreed-upon clerkship.  He also said, “Further, we will place you on paid administrative 
leave as of today's date to allow you time to explore future employment opportunities per your 
request.” 
 
On June 26, 2014, there was an exchange of emails about her photograph being sent to State Patrol 
and about restricting her ability to send emails to members of the Judicial Branch. On June 27, 
2014, Ms. Masias asked for access to the woman law clerk’s email saying it was a time sensitive 
situation because of safety concerns.11 
 
One member of the legal team stated they were “appalled” with how this situation “had come 
down”: 
 

She files a complaint and then she is penalized by putting her off in a corner. I know they thought 
that was a good idea, but I think that was traumatizing. Legal wasn’t consulted about putting her in 
a different position. I was not involved until the [family member] reached out [to the Legal 
Department employee] 

 
The referenced family member of hers, who is an attorney, reached out to the Judicial Branch 
about negotiating an agreement that would give the woman law clerk a clean reference for the year 
and the chance to put this experience behind her [according to the attorney for Judicial who 
negotiated the agreement]. A release agreement was negotiated between the family member (on 
behalf of the clerk) and the lawyer for the Judicial Branch. It was signed on August 4, 2014. The 
agreement provided the woman law clerk would be paid through the end of her clerkship year, 
which was scheduled to end on August 31, 2014, and would receive a good reference. Both these 
contingencies were fulfilled. 
 
The attorney who negotiated the agreement on behalf of the Judicial Branch indicated that the 
main concerns during the creation of the release were the recent statements about retaliation by the 
woman law clerk, and not the earlier allegations of harassment, which Ms. Masias had determined 
were unfounded.  They said: 
 

In this case – I don’t remember ever thinking it was a sexual harassment claim against the judge. 
There was some discomfort with the clerk and maybe the judge favored the male clerk. I can’t 
remember any facts that he sexually harassed her. I may not have been told those facts. 
 
But it was a really bad way to address her concerns – she was in a way arguably retaliated against. 
I don’t think she actually was and I think instead that they didn’t know what to do with her. But it 
was a bad call unless she asked for this different assignment and wanted to do something like that.  

 
 

11 No one else I interviewed remembered what the specific safety concerns were about. 
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In an email from July 2014, Ms. Masias made the following statement about her finding in the HR 
inquiry: 
 

Jerry is out for the next week, so I will share my thoughts.  . . .   As far as the gag order, I don't 
think I feel comfortable giving on this either since she can discuss that she filed a complaint against 
the judge of sexual harassment, but she doesn't need to divulge that it was unfounded. This would 
be so damaging for the judge. (Emphasis added.) 

 
Finally, the allegation states the settlement agreement with the woman law clerk was entered to 
“[K]eep the Court of Appeals judge ‘safe’ during the selection Supreme Court Justice selection 
process per the Chief Justice.” (Emphasis added.) I interviewed both the sitting Chief Justice at 
this time as well as the person who was poised to assume that position several months later. Neither 
one acknowledged any agreement or plan to settle this complaint, or otherwise keep it quiet to 
keep this Court of Appeals Judge “safe.”  No other witness or document provided corroboration 
for this allegation. 
 
C. Analyses and Finding(s) 

1. Analysis 

The Judicial Branch Anti-Harassment and Anti-Discrimination Policy in effect at the time of these 
events reads: 

 
(4) Investigation. Reports of harassment and discrimination from employees warranting an 
investigation shall be referred to the Human Resources Division of the State Court 
Administrator’s Office for investigation. In some instances, an initial inquiry will be completed 
as a primary review by the Human Resources Division to determine whether there is cause to 
conduct a full investigation. A full investigation, at a minimum, will include conferences with 
the complainant, the alleged perpetrator, and any witnesses to the incident. Any party involved 
in a harassment complaint may submit any documentation they believe to be relevant to the matter 
at issue to the investigating authority.  

 
(Emphasis added.)12 
 
The credible evidence in this investigation does not support the allegation.  This is so for three 
primary reasons.  The timeline does not support a substantiated finding; the evidence does not 
corroborate that the harassment complaint, which was ultimately unfounded, was concealed; and 
the release agreement was more likely than not motivated by the later concerns the woman law 
clerk raised. 
 
First, the allegation that a settlement agreement was negotiated to protect the Court of Appeals 
Judge in his application for a seat on the Colorado Supreme Court is refuted by the timeline. The 
Court of Appeals Judge applied for the Supreme Court seat on August 13, 2013, and a final 
decision was reached in the nomination process on October 25, 2013. The Branch began 
negotiating a release agreement with the clerk no earlier than June 26, 2014 – eight months after 

 
12 Chief Justice Directive: 08-06, Attachment A (Amendment date July 2017). 
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the selection process was complete. The timing is persuasive evidence that the agreement was not 
negotiated to protect the Court of Appeals Judge in his Supreme Court selection process. 
 
Second, there is no credible evidence that the harassment complaint was improperly concealed 
during the Supreme Court nomination process. On the date the Court of Appeals Judge interviewed 
for the Supreme Court, he credibly did not believe there was any ongoing HR investigation 
involving him. He had been interviewed by HR on September 15, 2013 and was told the same day 
that the woman law clerk was disclaiming her allegations against him. He heard nothing further 
about it.  
 
I looked to additional evidence to determine whether or not the Judge’s statements here are 
credible. As the person accused I could not rely on his statements alone.  Here, his credibility is 
strengthened by corroboration from other evidence. First there is no record showing that a “full 
investigation” took place here. There is no evidence of additional investigative work after 
September 15th, 2013. The Court of Appeals judge was not interviewed about several other 
statements the woman Law clerk made, there is no evidence that HR interviewed additional 
witnesses, and there is no record of an investigation report. This suggests that HR did an “initial 
inquiry,” per Chief Justice Directive 08-06 but did not believe there was enough evidence to 
proceed to a full investigation. Furthermore, the timing of the woman Law clerk’s return to work 
– the day after Supreme Court interviews – suggests the initial inquiry was likely over before the 
Court of Appeals judge interviewed. The sum of this evidence suggests, consistent with Ms. 
Masias’s statement in the July 19, 2014, email, that the allegations were promptly determined to 
be unfounded.  
 
Finally, the evidence suggests the release was ultimately negotiated and executed because of later 
complaints from the clerk, implicating retaliation concerns but not involving the Court of Appeals 
Judge. The timeline strongly supports this finding.  
 
Starting in April 2014, more than seven months after the initial harassment inquiry, the clerk made 
a series of statements that she felt retaliated against by the new job placement she received when 
she came back to work after her leave. She complained about this with urgency and some 
hyperbole. Her statements raised retaliation concerns on their face. Upon receiving these concerns, 
the woman law clerk was permitted to take leave for the remainder of her term and negotiations 
on a Release Agreement commenced thereafter.  
 
The lawyer for Judicial who drafted the release had these later allegations in mind when they 
negotiated the agreement. This attorney believed that a Release Agreement was not only necessary 
under these facts but also fair to the clerk. They had no recollection of any concern about sexual 
harassment allegations involving the Court of Appeals Judge being the motivator for the Release. 
Instead, they remembered the motivation being these later allegations. I found their memory of the 
events persuasive because it is consistent with the other evidence, which shows direct connections 
between these retaliation concerns and the release agreement. 
 
Finally, I note that throughout this chronology, the woman law clerk’s concerns were objectively 
mishandled. Initially, a decision was made to place the woman law clerk on leave after her 
harassment concerns were raised, with no evidence that she requested this. Neither Respondent 
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was placed on leave from the workplace. Moreover, the woman law clerk was returned to an 
objectively different and arguably less prestigious job placement when she returned. When she 
complained about this new posting, in language clearly raising retaliation concerns, no 
investigation was conducted. She was placed on leave (again) while her departure was negotiated. 
Someone should have investigated this situation, but no one did. These decisions failed to meet 
the requirements of Chief Justice Directive 08-06 or best practices from an HR, legal, and/or 
investigative standpoint. 
 

2. Findings 
 
For the reasons set forth above, I find: 
 

• The allegation that a settlement agreement was negotiated with a law clerk to keep a Court of 
Appeals Judge ‘safe’ during a Supreme Court nomination process is Not Substantiated. 
 

• The allegation that this agreement was negotiated, and/or this situation was concealed, by the 
Chief Justice or anyone else is Not Substantiated. 
 

• The processes that HR and Court Administration utilized to address the concerns raised by this 
clerk were not managed appropriately or consistently under applicable policy or standards for 
HR, legal or investigations best practices.   
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The effect of these late and expensive investigations — remember, the complaints occurred back in 2019 — is that there still is

no accountability and there likely will be none. Instead, the delays, caused primarily by, we are reluctant to say it, Justice

Boatright, have had the effect of insuring there will be no criminal charges against anyone because the statute of limitations

has run. It is mind-boggling that the Colorado Supreme Court, the attorney general and the Denver district attorney allowed

the statute of limitations to expire in a matter of such importance.

The state auditor has already investigated many of these items that Troyer investigated and made recommendations in her

performance audit dated November 2020. The state auditor commenced the audit because of the media reports in 2019 that

there was wasteful spending, excessive use of paid leave and potential fraud at the Judicial Department. In addition, the state

auditor had received an anonymous complaint on April 15, 2019, through the fraud hotline alleging fraud at the Judicial

Department.

 

The state auditor’s report on the fraud hotline complaint came out last Feb. 4 and recommended criminal investigations. One

might ask why the report took so long. It appears that the Judicial Department, under the leadership of Justices Boatright and

Marquez, made the process burdensome by insisting on controlling access to the data and evidence; asserting confidentiality

over many of the documents, and providing the information under an “access” agreement, meaning it would be kept

confidential.

The state auditor’s executive summary of the fraud hotline investigation recommended a criminal referral to investigate

possible crimes committed by Masias, Eric Brown (the administrator of the SCOA) and Chris Ryan the head of Human Services

at SCOA). The full investigation contained so many redactions when it was given to the Denver district attorney, and came so

close to the expiration of the statute of limitations, that the Denver DA said she could not prosecute anyone for anything.

The Troyer Report issued last week paints a picture of Coats as incompetent and ignorant of the facts and therefore concludes,

wrongly, in our opinion, that Coats did not commit any acts of official misconduct and this mess is not his fault. The Troyer

Report ignores numerous uncomfortable facts; fawns over the justices as being very co-operative and forthcoming, and ignores

the auditor’s report and the recent report of the Discipline Commission to the interim legislative committee looking into these

issues. The deficiencies in the Troyer Report are perfect examples of why this investigation should have been conducted by the

Discipline Commission.
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The Troyer Report concludes that Coats was not made aware of the memo with the dirt in it until sometime in 2019, and that

he could not have agreed to it to cover up this memo with the $2.75 million contract because — are you ready for this? — Coats

wanted to fire Masias in the fall of 2018 for financial improprieties and was considering giving her a “leadership training”

contract to encourage her to resign. Why would anyone, let alone the chief judge, even consider a multimillion-dollar

“leadership training” contract for someone accused of financial improprieties at the court unless Coats was trying to buy her

silence? The Troyer Report concluded that the financial services division of the SCAO was refusing to sign a management

representation letter required for the completion of statewide audit unless Masias was fired. The Troyer Report states at page

12:

“Ryan and Coats were reluctant to terminate Masias but believed that their options were limited because the department

needed a signed management Representation Letter. They were also concerned about the optics of terminating the highest-

ranking female employee at the SCAO, who had also recently been denied the SCAO position. Masias was well-regarded in

many of the department’s 24 judicial districts. Both Ryan and coats therefore preferred demoting Masias for her dishonesty,

placing her in a position to oversee leadership training and removing her spending and signature authorities.”

The Troyer Report further concludes that Coats never read or even allowed the memo with the “dirt” to be read to him and so

Coats could not have been involved in any cover up because he did not know the details. The Troyer Report also states that

Coats failed to review the leadership contract for $2.75 million; never asked about its terms, including the duration (five years)

or the amount to be paid, and therefore there was no coverup by Coats because he did not know the details. (These leaps of

“logic” make one’s head hurt.)

The Troyer Report then goes on to make the jaw-dropping allegation that somehow this mess is not the fault of Coats, because

no one trained him to be the chief justice; there were no manuals or training material, and he had no experience managing an

organization, especially a large organization such as the Judicial Department that has almost 4,000 employees and a budget of

over a half billion dollars a year. In its desperate search for another “reason” to exonerate Coats, the Troyer Report concludes

that this mess was also caused by the other justices of the Supreme Court because they did not offer to assist Coats in his

supervisory duties as well as the design of that stunning new Supreme Court building that cost taxpayers over $750 million —

because the employees of the Judicial Department were in the office tower next to the courts, and Coats was not aware of the

toxic environment among the employees. We guess Coats was not trained to walk over to the next building to meet with the

actual people who work for the Judicial Department, and he needed a manual to instruct him to do that.

 

If this sounds like rubbish to you, you are correct. Assuming for the for the sake of argument, as we lawyers say, that it is true

that Coats was worried about the gender bias claim and that is why he agreed to a “leadership training” contract for Masias,

how is that a defense to a charge of official misconduct? There was still a quid pro quo — no public complaint, no lawsuit and

you get a multimillion-dollar contract.

The Troyer Report does not even mention, let alone analyze, the criminal statutes that Coats might have violated: conspiracy

to commit bribery and or official misconduct under CRS18-8-404 and 405 if a public servant “refrains from performing a duty

imposed upon him by law.”
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There is no legal analysis in this $75,000 report other than to a reference to the state procurement code. There is no legal

analysis of what obligations the other six justices had under the Code of Judicial Conduct if it is true that Coats was

incompetent. There is no reference, let alone analysis of Coats’ obligations under the Code of Judicial Conduct, 2.5, 2.12 or

21.5 or Disciplinary Rules 4 and 5, which prohibit a judge from handling a matter he is not competent to handle and require a

judge to discharge his supervisory duties diligently. There is no mention or analysis of the obligation of Coats or the other

justices to turn over to the Discipline Commission claims of wrongdoing by a judge.

While heaping praise on the court for its open and transparent co-operation with the Troyer group, the report does not even

mention that the delay of Chief Justice Boatright in hiring Troyer means the statute of limitations has run and there can be no

criminal prosecution.

No one held a gun to Coats’ head to force him to be the chief justice. His colleagues voted for him, most likely after he lobbied

for the position. He had been a judge on that court for 18 years before he became the chief. What did he think being the chief

involved? Just giving speeches and acting important? He was elected to be the chief executive officer of the Colorado Judicial

Department, which has almost 4,000 employees and a budget of over a half billion dollars. If he did not think he was qualified,

he should not have asked for the job.

Justice Boatright has taken the incredible position at the legislature that the reason he has not provided access to all the

documents and data involving this mess is because he is protecting the court from financial liability. We guess the evidence

must be pretty damning, but that is what evidence is about — establishing liability. If either of us made an argument to a

federal judge in a discovery dispute with that kind of “logic,” we would be cooling our heels in the holding cells of the federal

marshal and stripped of our privileges to practice law. How can the Supreme Court have any credibility in decisions involving

discovery disputes when it applies a different standard to itself? The Troyer Report omits any of this in fawning over the

court’s transparency and co-operation.

  

In summary, the Troyer Report is rubbish and clearly establishes why the court should have turned this mess over to the

Discipline Commission three years ago.

The leadership of the court, Justices Boatright and Marquez have, in our opinion, lost all credibility and legitimacy.
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In the Matter of Complainant: The
People of the State of Colorado,
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Colorado Supreme Court.
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Case No. 21-118

Attorneys and Law Firms

Appearing for the Colorado Commission
on Judicial Discipline: Christopher Gregory,
Executive Director, Denver, Colorado

Attorneys for Respondent: Burns, Figa &
Will, PC, John S. Gleason, Alec Rothrock,
Greenwood Village, Colorado
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Mohamedbhai, LLC, Qusair Mohamedbhai,
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Order re: Recommendation of the
Colorado Commission on Judicial

Discipline and Public Censure

PER CURIAM

*1  ¶ 1 Former Chief Justice Nathan B. Coats,
you appear before the Special Tribunal of
the Colorado Supreme Court (“the Special
Tribunal”) for imposition of discipline based
on violations of the duties of your office as a
Justice of the Colorado Supreme Court. The
Special Tribunal was convened because the
Supreme Court was required to recuse itself in
this matter under Rule 41(b) of the Colorado
Rules of Judicial Discipline (“RJD”).

¶ 2 The Colorado Commission on Judicial
Discipline (“the Commission”) recommends
approval of the Amended Stipulation for Public
Censure (“the Amended Stipulation”), which
you and the Commission executed pursuant to
RJD 37(e).

¶ 3 Consistent with the Amended Stipulation,
the Commission recommends that the Special
Tribunal issue a public censure. The Special
Tribunal adopts this recommendation.

I. Stipulated Facts

¶ 4 In the Amended Stipulation, you and the
Commission agreed to the following facts:

1. In 2000, Justice Coats was appointed to the
Colorado Supreme Court, where he served
as an Associate Justice until he became the
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Chief Justice on June 30, 2018. As provided
by the Colorado Constitution, “the supreme
court select(s) a chief justice from its own
membership to serve at the pleasure of a
majority of the court, who shall be the
executive head of the judicial system.” Colo.
Const. Art. VI, sec. 5(2).

2. Also by constitutional mandate, the
Supreme Court appoints a State Court
Administrator, Colo. Const. Art. VI, sec.
5(3), who by statute is responsible to the
supreme court and who, in addition to the
other duties dictated by the legislature, is
directed to perform the duties assigned to
him by the chief justice and the supreme
court. Sec. 13-3-101(1), C.R.S. The State
Court Administrator is also directed by
statute to employ such other personnel as
the Supreme Court deems necessary to
aid the administration of the courts. Sec.
13-3-101(2), C. R. S.

3. In or around August of 2018, Justice
Coats was briefed by Christopher T. Ryan,
the State Court Administrator, of allegations
that Mindy Masias, the Chief of Staff and
second in command of the State Court
Administrator's Office (“SCAO”), who had
narrowly failed in her bid to be appointed
State Court Administrator in the previous
year, had falsified the date of an invoice in
connection with a request for reimbursement
for two chairs purchased for the Judicial
Department rather than simply refiling her
request on forms for the next fiscal year,
as ordered by the SCAO Controller. Justice
Coats also learned there was no apparent
financial gain in Masias's decision to falsify
the date of the invoice, given that she would

have been entitled to the reimbursement with
or without falsification.

4. Around the same time, Justice Coats,
Ryan, and Andrew J. Rottman, Counsel to
the Chief Justice, determined that if the
allegations were true, appropriate discipline
could depend upon whether this was an
isolated incident of dishonesty or part of
a pattern of misconduct. To that end, they
decided that an independent employment
investigator should be retained to determine
whether Masias had actually falsified the
date of the invoice, and that Masias's
past requests for reimbursement should be
audited to determine whether this was an
isolated case of dishonesty or part of a
pattern of misconduct.

*2  5. David Powell of the law firm of
Ogletree Deakins was retained to conduct
the independent investigation regarding the
falsified invoice and ultimately concluded
that, in the absence of direct evidence, he
could not find that Masias altered the invoice
in question. At the same time, however, he
could not find any evidence to support her
account of initially returning the items and
therefore having received multiple invoices.
Notwithstanding Powell's findings, Justice
Coats personally concluded that it appeared
likely that Masias had in fact falsified the
invoice and then continued lying to Powell
and SCAO officials to avoid admitting her
earlier dishonesty.

6. Tracey Griffith, a member of the SCAO's
internal audit staff, produced a memorandum
summarizing a broader audit of select
requests for reimbursement by Masias,
which identified a number of irregularities
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in Masias's past requests for reimbursement.
When expressly queried by Justice Coats,
Ryan represented to him and Rottman that
the audit had revealed nothing beyond minor
errors. Justice Coats asserts that he only
learned of the existence of the Griffith memo
much later, well after Ryan had resigned.

7. However, on October 5, 2018, Ryan
forwarded Justice Coats an email describing
the significant negative impact of Masias's
conduct on the financial controls of the
Judicial Department. The email referenced
Griffith's memo as evidence. Justice Coats
made no further inquiry into the email
or Griffith's memo, an inquiry which may
have resulted in his or Rottman's review
of additional findings regarding Masias.
Indeed, when shown the email much later,
Justice Coats acknowledged receiving it but
recalled nothing of its contents. Justice Coats
stated that had he seen Griffith's memo
earlier, he likely would have decided that
Masias would be unfit to work for the
Judicial Department in any capacity.

8. Justice Coats recalls that, weighing in
favor of Masias's fitness to continue work
for the Judicial Department, Ryan made clear
that Masias was very important to his ability
to function as State Court Administrator, in
large part because of her experience and
long-standing relationships with the chief
judges and leadership teams throughout the
state. According to Justice Coats, although
not typical of personnel matters, considering
Masias's high rank in the SCAO, various
disciplinary remedies were discussed with
Justice Coats, who kept the full Supreme
Court apprised of the investigation and
options under consideration.

9. During this same period, the SCAO
was undergoing the Annual Financial
and Compliance Audit conducted by the
Office of the State Auditor (“OSA”).
While discussions continued concerning
appropriate discipline for Masias, Ryan
reported to Justice Coats that the Financial
Services Division would refuse to sign off
on the audit unless Masias's employment
was terminated. Ryan also discussed
with Justice Coats the enmity between
members of the Financial Services Division
and Masias. Representing that Masias's
continued employment with the SCAO
would therefore place him in an untenable
position, Ryan nevertheless suggested that
Masias could still serve an important
role with the Judicial Department as an
independent contractor serving in a teaching
and coordinating capacity. In response, and
after consultation with the full Supreme
Court, Justice Coats indicated that if
no misconduct by Masias beyond the
falsification of the invoice came to light,
the Court would consider such a role
— Justice Coats understood that if other
misconduct by Masias did come to light,
the Supreme Court had the authority to
foreclose consideration of Masias for any
such contract. If the Supreme Court objected
to any such contract, and Ryan disregarded
the Supreme Court's direction, the Supreme
Court would be constitutionally empowered
to remove Ryan from office.

*3  10. On November 7, 2018, with
Justice Coats's knowledge and approval,
Ryan therefore presented Masias with
a Notice of Disciplinary Decision. The
Notice described Masias's falsification of



In the Matter of Complainant: The People of the State of..., --- P.3d ---- (2023)
2023 CO 44

 © 2023 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 4

records and subsequent dishonesty as having
“created a lack of trust” and as having
jeopardized “Judicial's financial records and
systems” during the OSA Annual Audit. The
Notice gave Masias an ultimatum to resign
by November 15, 2018 or be terminated.
Rather than choose either course of action,
Masias requested and was granted leave by
Ryan under the Family Medical Leave Act
for a period of 12 weeks, and later extended
through March of 2019.

11. As part of the OSA's Annual Audit,
Justice Coats signed off on a management
representation letter dated December 7,
2018, attesting to the Judicial Department's
financial controls. Justice Coats did not
require that this compliance letter be
amended, or take any other action, to indicate
to the OSA that the Judicial Department
might consider a post-resignation contract
with Masias.

12. On December 14, 2018, at an
unscheduled meeting with Justice Coats
attended by Rottman, Ryan, and Eric Brown,
the Director of Human Resources for
SCAO, Brown indicated that Masias felt
her termination was unfair and that she
could raise prior incidents of misconduct or
discrimination by judges and staff resulting
in lesser or no punishment, which could put
the Judicial Department in an unfavorable
light. Justice Coats recalled that, after
reciting three or four such allegations,
which Justice Coats asserts he discounted as
obviously false or inconsequential, Brown
asked whether Justice Coats wanted to hear
any more. Justice Coats also recalled that
when Ryan failed to respond to Justice
Coats's inquiry whether there was any reason

for him to hear more, Justice Coats simply
told Brown he did not need to hear more
because such information would not affect
his evaluation of Masias. In conjunction
with Masias's apparent complaint regarding
unfair treatment and her medical issues,
Justice Coats recalls directing that Masias
be reassured that “nobody's trying to
hurt [Masias].” Others recall these events
differently. Justice Coats asserts that he
was not aware of the notes Brown was
using at the meeting, what the press later
called the “Brown Memo,” which referenced
other allegations of discrimination or
undisciplined misconduct spanning more
than 20 years. Justice Coats further asserts
that he and the rest of the [Supreme] Court
did not learn of the Brown Memo until much
later, after Ryan's departure from the SCAO.

13. At that meeting, Brown subsequently
raised the question whether a training
contract with Masias might still be a
possibility. Justice Coats again agreed that
he and the Supreme Court would consider
approving such a contract, so long as no
additional misconduct by Masias came to
light.

14. Following that meeting, Justice Coats
states that he was concerned that Brown
might proceed with Masias on his own
regarding a post-resignation contract. As a
result, Justice Coats left Rottman a voice
message, which was saved, instructing him
to emphasize to Brown that he could make
no representations to Masias, and Justice
Coats recalls having similarly emphasized
to Ryan in a phone call that any future
contract with Masias could be entered into,
if at all, only after she had resigned and
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only if the contract could be executed in
strict compliance with all applicable statutes,
rules, and departmental policies.

15. Justice Coats agreed to a
recommendation from SCAO staff that any
contract to replace the fast-expiring existing
leadership training contract should be put
out for bid via a Request for Proposal
(“RFP”). Justice Coats reports that as Chief
Justice, he had no role in the RFP and
only later was informed by Ryan that it
had produced no bids and therefore a sole
source determination for a contract to Masias
was permissible. Several investigations have
uncovered improprieties underlying this
RFP which are beyond the scope of this
[Amended] Stipulation.

*4  16. On March 1, 2019, prior to
Masias's resignation, Justice Coats was made
aware that the hard drive on a M[ac]
laptop, for which Masias had received
authorization to conduct office business, had
been corrupted such that no information
on it was recoverable. Although it was
explained to him that this could result
from various causes, and Justice Coats
ordered further analysis, the actual cause
remains unexplained. Justice Coats believed
it possible that Masias, or someone acting
on her behalf, intentionally wiped the laptop
to destroy evidence of misconduct—but
this belief did not cause Justice Coats to
reconsider contracting with Masias.

17. Throughout March of 2019, the SCAO
legal staff negotiated Masias's separation
agreement with Masias's attorney. Justice
Coats asserts that as Chief Justice he was
not involved in these negotiations, did not

see the executed separation agreement until
after Ryan's resignation, was not aware that
Masias's attorney had unsuccessfully sought
the promise of a training contract as part
of that agreement, and was not aware that
Masias's attorney had successfully sought the
promise of a post-resignation meeting with
Justice Coats regarding the training contract
as part of those negotiations. Masias's
resignation became effective March 19,
2019. Had Justice Coats personally reviewed
the executed separation agreement, he likely
would have learned of Masias's surreptitious
recording of former Chief Justice Nancy
Rice, information which would have (and
eventually did) cause him and the full
Supreme Court to determine that a contract
with Masias was inappropriate.

18. On March 21, 2019, Justice Coats met
with Masias, Ryan, and Rottman in his
chambers for discussion of Justice Coats's
vision of the kind of training he considered
necessary for the different job categories
in the Judicial Department and a briefing
on what kind of training Masias was
prepared to provide. After this meeting,
Justice Coats understood that the State
Court Administrator, acting on behalf of
the Judicial Department, would negotiate a
contract with Masias.

19. On April 15, 2019, a month after
signing her separation agreement, Masias
emailed the entire Judicial Department that
she was resigning as Chief of Staff due
to a very serious health condition. On the
same day, Justice Coats and the rest of
the Supreme Court received an anonymous
letter alleging all manner of misconduct
by Masias, as well as Ryan, Brown, and
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David Kribs, Chief Financial Officer of the
SCAO. Justice Coats and the Supreme Court
had particular concerns about one allegation
regarding a separation agreement with an
SCAO employee, which included a lengthy
period of administrative leave with pay, as
to which Justice Coats asserts neither he
nor anyone else on the Supreme Court had
been made aware. This employee had been
accused of conducting improper surveillance
of personnel in the Carr Center, including
Masias and Brown. Specifically, the letter
stated: “[This employee] disappeared one
day because she was watching Mindy Masias
and Eric Brown. She has been paid for
months to not disclose what she had.”

20. After discussing this letter with the
Supreme Court, Justice Coats therefore
convened a meeting with Rottman, Ryan,
Brown, as well as Terri Morrison and
Beth Robinson, two members of the SCAO
legal staff. Justice Coats learned that
Masias had structured and negotiated the
separation agreement with the employee,
which was then approved by Ryan.
The separation agreement included a
non-disclosure provision. Justice Coats
considered the agreement outrageous, said
it was one of the “stupidest” things he
had ever heard of, and was outraged that
the Supreme Court had not been informed.
Justice Coats demanded that in the future he
be informed of all but the most mundane
personnel actions. Justice Coats recalls that
shortly after convening the meeting with
SCAO staff, there were additional concerns
about the allegation when Attorney General
Phil Weiser called Justice Coats to say
that the Controller was raising a similar
allegation among employees in his office,

that the allegation appeared very serious,
and that the allegation warranted special
attention. In response to direct questioning,
however, Justice Coats recalls Ryan assuring
him that the separation agreement may have
been an overly cautious attempt to prevent
a lawsuit but was not improper in any
way. Justice Coats also recalls Morrison
advising him that the separation agreement
itself did not violate any applicable laws.
Justice Coats therefore did not consider
these anonymous allegations sufficient to
foreclose consideration of Masias for the
post-resignation contract.

*5  21. On May 16, 2018, Justice Coats
received a written notice from the OSA
triggered by the April 15 anonymous letter.
The OSA's notice advised Justice Coats that
it had received the anonymous letter and, by
statute, all tips concerning employment fraud
require formal investigation, which could be
conducted either by the OSA or the State
Court Administrator. By letter dated May
29, 2019, Justice Coats advised the OSA
that he and the Supreme Court had received
the anonymous letter, looked into the
allegations, and consulted with the Attorney
General. Justice Coats requested that the
OSA conduct the formal investigation.

22. Even though there existed allegations of
serious misconduct by Masias, the veracity
of which were subject to a barely begun
formal OSA investigation, neither Justice
Coats nor the Supreme Court ordered a
halt to the consideration of Masias for a
contract. Relatedly, when responding to the
OSA inquiry whether it or the SCAO should
conduct the investigation, Justice Coats did
not mention that the Judicial Department was







In the Matter of Complainant: The People of the State of..., --- P.3d ---- (2023)
2023 CO 44

 © 2023 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 9

¶ 11 The Commission noted that it often seeks
an award of fees and costs in disciplinary
matters. The Commission also noted that the
expenses of this investigation were unusually
high due to obstacles it encountered. But the
Commission found that former Chief Justice
Coats was cooperative in the investigation, and
it did not attribute the obstacles to him. In light
of his cooperation, the Commission does not
seek fees or costs in this case.

¶ 12 Upon consideration of the law, the
evidence, the record of proceedings, the
Amended Stipulation, and the Commission's
recommendations, and being sufficiently
advised in the premises, the Special Tribunal
concludes that the terms of the Amended
Stipulation comply with RJD 37(e) and are
supported by the record of proceedings.
Therefore, the Special Tribunal orders the
Amended Stipulation to become effective and
issues the agreed-upon sanction.

¶ 13 The Special Tribunal hereby publicly
censures you, former Chief Justice Nathan B.
Coats, for violating Colorado Code of Judicial
Conduct Canon Rule 2.5(A).

The Special Tribunal:

Hon. David M. Furman

Hon. Anthony J. Navarro

Hon. Elizabeth L. Harris

Hon. Rebecca R. Freyre

Hon. Craig R. Welling

Hon. Jaclyn C. Brown

Hon. Christina F. Gomez

CHIEF JUSTICE BOATRIGHT, JUSTICE
MÁRQUEZ, JUSTICE HOOD, JUSTICE
GABRIEL, JUSTICE HART, JUSTICE
SAMOUR, and JUSTICE BERKENKOTTER
did not participate.

All Citations

--- P.3d ----, 2023 WL 5006248, 2023 CO 44
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Christopher Gregory

From: Cindy Dennis <cdennis@innsofcourt.org>
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2024 9:45 PM
To: Cindy Dennis
Subject: American Inns of Court Professionalism Award in the Tenth Circuit

The American Inns of Court Professionalism Award in the Tenth Circuit will be presented to the Honorable Richard L. 
Gabriel, Supreme Court of Colorado justice, at the 2024 Tenth Circuit Judicial Conference.   
  
Thank you for participating in the nomination of one or more outstanding candidates for the American Inns of Court 
Professionalism Award in the Tenth Circuit.   
  
The selection committee was deeply impressed with the professionalism and commitment to mentoring demonstrated by 
each of the nominees.  
  
Members of the American Inns of Court Awards Committee  
  
Hon. Carl E. Stewart, Chair – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit  
Hon. Deanell Reece Tacha, Vice Chair – Former Chief Judge, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit and  
         Former Dean, Pepperdine University School of Law  
Kim J. Askew, Esq. – DLA Piper LLP 
Hon. Consuelo M. Callahan – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
Hon. Denny Chin – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit 
Hon. Kent A. Jordan – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit 
Hon. William C. Koch, Jr. – Former Justice, Tennessee Supreme Court and Dean, Nashville School of Law 
Hon. Cheryl A. Krause – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit  
Thomas C. Leighton – Thomson Reuters Legal  
Hon. Mary M. Schroeder – U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit 
Hon. Collins J. Seitz, Jr. – Chief Justice, Delaware Supreme Court 
  
Cindy Dennis 
Awards & Scholarships Coordinator 
American Inns of Court 
225 Reinekers Ln, Suite 770 | Alexandria, VA 22314   
Direct: 571-319-4703 | Main: 703-684-3590 ext. 104   
Ask me about the Randy J. Holland Pegasus Scholarship Endowment. 
  
  
  
 




